Opening adjustment upon adoption of IFRS 9 — 1,882 N/A N/A N/A

Amounts written off (2,797) (2,553) (3,173) (3,456) (4,194)

–  personal (1,345) (1,380) (1,720) (1,602) (2,707)

–  corporate and commercial (1,447) (1,050) (1,376) (1,830) (1,473)

–  financial (5) (123) (77) (24) (14)

Recoveries of amounts written off in previous years 361 408 644 627 808

–  personal 314 290 545 515 681

–  corporate and commercial 46 108 97 109 124

–  financial 1 10 2 3 3

Loans and advances change in ECL/loan impairment charge 2,970 1,896 1,992 3,350 3,592

Exchange and other movements (424) (479) 171 (2,244) (3,019)

Allowance for ECL/Impairment allowances at 31 Dec 8,748 8,638 7,484 7,850 9,573

ECL/Impairment allowances1

–  stage 1 1,311 1,287 N/A N/A N/A

–  stage 2 2,286 2,110 N/A N/A N/A

–  stage 3 5,052 5,047 N/A N/A N/A

–  POCI 99 194 N/A N/A N/A

–  individually assessed N/A N/A 4,960 4,932 5,420

–  collectively assessed N/A N/A 2,524 2,918 4,153

Allowance for ECL/Impairment allowances at 31 Dec 8,748 8,638 7,484 7,850 9,573

1 In IAS 39, impairment allowances were categorised as being either individually or collectively assessed whereas IFRS 9 categorises ECL by
staging.

Movement in renegotiated loans and advances to customers

2019 2018

Personal

Corporate
and

commercial Financial Total Personal

Corporate
and

commercial Financial Total

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Renegotiated loans as at 1 Jan 2,248 6,769 71 9,088 2,478 7,096 508 10,082

Loans renegotiated in the year without derecognition 489 1,084 7 1,580 512 1,688 31 2,231

Loans renegotiated in the year resulting in recognition of a
new loan (POCI in 2019) — 132 — 132 — 69 — 69

Net repayments and other (530) (2,038) (15) (2,583) (742) (2,084) (468) (3,294)

 –  Repayments (438) (1,345) (16) (1,799) (520) (1,610) (64) (2,194)

 –  Amounts written off (108) (441) (2) (551) (104) (182) (121) (407)

 –  Other 16 (252) 3 (233) (118) (292) (283) (693)

Renegotiated loans as at 31 Dec 2,207 5,947 63 8,217 2,248 6,769 71 9,088

Country distribution of outstandings and
cross-border exposures
We control the risk associated with cross-border lending through a
centralised structure of internal country limits. Exposures to
individual countries and cross-border exposure in the aggregate
are kept under continual review.

The following table summarises the aggregate of our in-country
foreign currency and cross-border outstandings by type of
borrower to countries that individually represent in excess of

0.75% of our total assets. The classification is based on the
country of residence of the borrower but also recognises the
transfer of country risk in respect of third-party guarantees,
eligible collateral held and residence of the head office when the
borrower is a branch. In accordance with the Bank of England
Country Exposure Report (Form CE) guidelines, outstandings
comprise loans and advances (excluding settlement accounts),
amounts receivable under finance leases, acceptances,
commercial bills, certificates of deposit, and debt and equity
securities (net of short positions), and exclude accrued interest
and intra-HSBC exposures.

HSBC Holdings plc 103

In-country foreign currency and cross-border amounts outstanding

Banks

Government
and official
institutions Other Total

Footnotes $bn $bn $bn $bn

At 31 Dec 2019

US 4.4 73.3 36.7 114.4

UK 25.1 9.6 45.8 80.5

Mainland China 23.0 8.3 38.0 69.3

Japan 17.9 29.7 10.5 58.1

Hong Kong 2.6 0.2 43.7 46.5

Germany 15.7 7.1 7.6 30.4

Canada 1 8.7 9.2 8.4 26.3

Singapore 1 2.9 5.4 15.0 23.3

France 1 6.2 8.0 7.4 21.6

At 31 Dec 2018

US 4.3 50.5 30.6 85.4

UK 28.0 9.5 39.8 77.3

Mainland China 23.0 6.7 32.2 61.9

Japan 18.6 33.0 7.7 59.3

Hong Kong 5.8 0.3 40.6 46.7

Germany 15.0 9.6 5.5 30.1

Canada 10.2 10.9 8.4 29.5

Singapore 1 4.1 8.9 12.1 25.1

France 1 4.6 5.9 8.8 19.3

At 31 Dec 2017

US 5.8 29.5 37.6 72.9

UK 21.4 4.8 33.7 59.9

Mainland China 25.5 10.3 30.3 66.1

Japan 16.7 26.5 13.3 56.5

Hong Kong 4.3 0.3 39.3 43.9

Germany 10.8 8.8 10.7 30.3

Canada 1 7.3 6.8 5.8 19.9

Singapore 1 2.9 5.7 11.9 20.5

France 6.9 4.7 14.1 25.7

1 These balances were between 0.75% and 1% of total assets. All other balances were above 1%.

Top and emerging risks

We use a top and emerging risks process to provide a forward-
looking view of issues with the potential to threaten the execution
of our strategy or operations over the medium to long term.

We proactively assess the internal and external risk environment,
as well as review the themes identified across our regions and
global businesses, for any risks that may require global escalation,
updating our top and emerging risks as necessary.